

No. 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Alan Ruley
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, P.A.
P.O. Box 21029
Winston-Salem, NC
27120
(336) 714-4147

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South
PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Bryan Weir
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

December 23, 2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF1

I. This case meets the criteria for certiorari
before judgment2

II. There is no obstacle to this Court’s review4

III. Whether *Grutter* should be overruled is a
question of exceptional importance7

IV. Whether UNC’s admissions program satisfies
strict scrutiny is a question of exceptional
importance8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	2, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 4, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 57 U.S. 644 (2015)	8
<i>Parents Involved inCommunity Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	10
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017)	4, 5, 6
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	4, 5

<i>SFFA v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 2021 WL 3145667 (W.D. Tex. July 26, 2021).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
Other Authorities	
Anderson, <i>Harvard Won't Require SAT or ACT Through 2026 as Test-Optional Push Grows</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 16, 2021)	10
BIO, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , No. 11-345.....	7
Kansas Br. on Rearg. in <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , O.T. 1953	2
<i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	3
<i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	3
